Microchip Technology - PIC16C71-20/P Datasheet

Details

Product Status

Core Processor

Core Size

Speed

Connectivity

Peripherals

Number of I/O

Program Memory Size
Program Memory Type
EEPROM Size

RAM Size

Voltage - Supply (Vcc/Vdd)
Data Converters
Oscillator Type
Operating Temperature
Mounting Type

Package / Case

Supplier Device Package

Purchase URL

Email: info@E-XFL.COM

Active

PIC

8-Bit

20MHz

POR, WDT

13

1.75KB (1K x 14)
oTP

36x8

4V ~ 6V

A/D 4x8b
External

0°C ~ 70°C (TA)

Through Hole

18-DIP (0.300", 7.62mm)

18-PDIP

Welcome to E-XFL.COM

What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?

"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.
They are called "embedded" because they are embedded
within electronic devices to control various functions,
rather than serving as standalone computers.
Microcontrollers are crucial in modern electronics,
providing the intelligence and control needed for a wide
range of applications.

Applications of "Embedded -
Microcontrollers"

https://www.e-xfl.com/product-detail/microchip-technology/pic16c71-20-p

Address: Room A, 16/F, Full Win Commercial Centre, 573 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Hong Kong



https://www.e-xfl.com/product/pdf/pic16c71-20-p-4383729
https://www.e-xfl.com
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers

PIC16C/71X

FIGURE 3-1. PIC16C71X BLOCK DIAGRAM
Device Program Memory | Data Memory (RAM)
PIC16C710 512 x 14 36x8
PIC16C71 1K x 14 36x8
PIC16C711 1K x 14 68 x8
PIC16C715 2K x 14 128 x 8
13 Data Bus 8 PORTA
/| Program Couner|<
EPROM {L RAO/ANO
RA1/AN1
l;\’/:'ogram 8 Level Stack RAM RA2/AN2
emory (13-bit) File RA3/AN3/VREF
Registers RA4/TOCKI
Program
Bus 14 RAM Addr () ? 9 PORTB
H.;\ Addr MUX
Instruction reg
H Direct Addr 7 Indirect D] reo/NT
Addr
FSR reg ﬁ& RB7:RB1
STATUS reg —
8
3
Power-up
Timer
'ngg’ggog K= Oscillator
Control Start-up Timer ALU
r |
Power-on
Timing | Reset
|ZK‘::'\> Generation
Watchdog
OSC1/CLKIN Timer
OSC2/CLKOUT
Brown-out
Reset®
Timer0

Lo

MCLR VpD, Vss

AID

Note 1: Higher order bits are from the STATUS register.
2: Brown-out Reset is not available on the PIC16C71.

DS30272A-page 8

O 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.




PIC16C71X

4223 INTCON REGISTER

|Applicable Devices [710[71[711[715|

The INTCON Register is a readable and writable regis-
ter which contains various enable and flag bits for the
TMRO register overflow, RB Port change and External
RBO/INT pin interrupts.

Note: Interrupt flag bits get set when an interrupt
condition occurs regardless of the state of
its corresponding enable bit or the global

enable bit, GIE (INTCON<7>).

FIGURE 4-9: INTCON REGISTER (ADDRESS 0Bh, 8Bh)
RMW-0  RMW-0 RMW-0 RMW-0 RMW-0 RW-0 RMWO RMx

| cie | abiE | ToiE [ INTE | RBIE | TOF | INTE | RBIF | [R =Readable bit

bit7 bito |W = Writable bit
U = Unimplemented bit,

read as ‘0’

-n =Value at POR reset

bit 7. GIE:(® Global Interrupt Enable bit

bit 6:

bit 5:

bit 4:

bit 3:

bit 2:

bit 1:

bit O:

Note 1:

1 = Enables all un-masked interrupts
0 = Disables all interrupts

ADIE: A/D Converter Interrupt Enable bit
1 = Enables A/D interrupt
0 = Disables A/D interrupt

TOIE: TMRO Overflow Interrupt Enable bit
1 = Enables the TMRO interrupt
0 = Disables the TMRO interrupt

INTE: RBO/INT External Interrupt Enable bit
1 = Enables the RBO/INT external interrupt
0 = Disables the RBO/INT external interrupt

RBIE: RB Port Change Interrupt Enable bit
1 = Enables the RB port change interrupt
0 = Disables the RB port change interrupt

TOIF: TMRO Overflow Interrupt Flag bit
1 = TMRO register has overflowed (must be cleared in software)
0 = TMRO register did not overflow

INTF: RBO/INT External Interrupt Flag bit
1 =The RBO/INT external interrupt occurred (must be cleared in software)
0 =The RBO/INT external interrupt did not occur

RBIF: RB Port Change Interrupt Flag bit
1 = At least one of the RB7:RB4 pins changed state (must be cleared in software)
0 = None of the RB7:RB4 pins have changed state

For the PIC16C71, if an interrupt occurs while the GIE bit is being cleared, the GIE bit may be uninten-
tionally re-enabled by the RETFI Einstruction in the user’s Interrupt Service Routine. Refer to Section 8.5
for a detailed description.

Interrupt flag bits get set when an interrupt condition occurs regardless of the state of its corresponding enable bit or the
global enable bit, GIE (INTCON<7>). User software should ensure the appropriate interrupt flag bits are clear prior to
enabling an interrupt.

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30272A-page 19



PIC16C/71X

4.2.2.6 PCON REGISTER

|Applicable Devices [710[71[711[715|

The Power Control (PCON) register contains a flag bit
to allow differentiation between a Power-on Reset
(POR) to an external MCLR Reset or WDT Reset.
Those devices with brown-out detection circuitry con-
tain an additional bit to differentiate a Brown-out Reset
(BOR) condition from a Power-on Reset condition. For
the PIC16C715 the PCON register also contains status
bits MPEEN and PER. MPEEN reflects the value of the
MPEEN bit in the configuration word. PER indicates a
parity error reset has occurred.

BOR is unknown on Power-on Reset. It
must then be set by the user and checked
on subsequent resets to see if BOR is
clear, indicating a brown-out has occurred.
The BOR status bit is a don't care and is
not necessarily predictable if the brown-out
circuit is disabled (by clearing the BODEN
bit in the Configuration word).

Note:

FIGURE 4-12: PCON REGISTER (ADDRESS 8Eh), PIC16C710/711

1 = No Brown-out Reset occurred

u-0 U-0 u-0 U-0 U-0 U-0 R/W-0 R/W-q
| — | — | — | — | — | — | Ppor | BOR | [R =Readable bit
bit7 bito |[W = Writable bit
U = Unimplemented bit,
read as ‘0’
-n =Value at POR reset
bit 7-2: Unimplemented: Read as '0'
bit 1:  POR: Power-on Reset Status bit
1 = No Power-on Reset occurred
0 = A Power-on Reset occurred (must be set in software after a Power-on Reset occurs)
bit 0: BOR: Brown-out Reset Status bit

0 = A Brown-out Reset occurred (must be set in software after a Brown-out Reset occurs)

FIGURE 4-13: PCON REGISTER (ADDRESS 8Eh), PIC16C715

1 = No Brown-out Reset occurred

R-U U-0 u-0 U-0 U-0 R/W-1 R/W-0 R/W-q
[mpeen| — | — | — | — | PER | PorR | BOR® | [R =Readable bit
bit7 bito |[W = Writable bit
U = Unimplemented bit,
read as ‘0’
-n =Value at POR reset
bit 7: MPEEN: Memory Parity Error Circuitry Status bit
Reflects the value of configuration word bit, MPEEN
bit 6-3: Unimplemented: Read as '0'
bit 22 PER: Memory Parity Error Reset Status bit
1 = No Error occurred
0 = Program Memory Fetch Parity Error occurred (must be set in software after a Parity Error Reset)
bit 1: POR: Power-on Reset Status bit
1 = No Power-on Reset occurred
0 = A Power-on Reset occurred (must be set in software after a Power-on Reset occurs)
bit 0: BOR: Brown-out Reset Status bit

0 = A Brown-out Reset occurred (must be set in software after a Brown-out Reset occurs)

DS30272A-page 22

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C/71X

Example 4-1 shows the calling of a subroutine in
page 1 of the program memory. This example assumes
that PCLATH is saved and restored by the interrupt ser-
vice routine (if interrupts are used).

4.5 Indirect Addressing. INDF and FSR
Registers

The INDF register is not a physical register. Addressing
the INDF register will cause indirect addressing.

EXAMPLE 4-1: CALL OF A SUBROUTINE IN Indirect addressing is possible by using the INDF reg-
PAGE 1 FROM PAGE 0 ister. Any instruction using the INDF register actually
ORG 0x500 accesses the register pointed to by the File Select Reg-
BSF PCLATH, 3 : Sel ect page 1 (800h- FFFh) ister, FSR. Reading the INDF register itself indirectly
BCF PCLATH, 4 ;Only on >4K devi ces (FSR ='0") will read 00h. Writing to the INDF register
CALL SUB1_P1 ;Call subroutine in indirectly results in a no-operation (although status bits
: ; page 1 (800h- FFFh) may be affected). An effective 9-bit address is obtained
by concatenating the 8-bit FSR register and the IRP bit
: (STATUS<7>), as shown in Figure 4-15. However, IRP
CRG 0x900 ) is not used in the PIC16C71X devices.
SUB1_P1: ;call ed subroutine
. :page 1 (800h- FFFh) A simple program to clear RAM locations 20h-2Fh
: using indirect addressing is shown in Example 4-2.
RETURN ;return to Call subroutine
;in page 0 (000h-7FFh) EXAMPLE 4-2: INDIRECT ADDRESSING
movl w  0x20 ;initialize pointer
movwf  FSR ;to RAM
NEXT clrf | NDF ;clear | NDF register
i ncf FSR, F ;inc pointer
btfss FSR 4 ;all done?
goto NEXT ;no cl ear next
CONTI NUE
: ;yes continue
FIGURE 4-15: DIRECT/INDIRECT ADDRESSING
Direct Addressing Indirect Addressing
RP1:RPO 6 from opcode 0 ﬁl) 7 FSR register 0
. J N A J

bank select location select

V \4
bank select location select

For register file map detail see Figure 4-4.
Note 1:

\ > 00 01 10 11 </
00h 80h 100h 180h
Not
Data Used
Memory
7Fh FFh 17Fh 1FFh
Bank O Bank1l Bank2 Bank 3

The RP1 and IRP bits are reserved, always maintain these bits clear.

DS30272A-page 24

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C71X

6.0 TIMERO MODULE
|Applicable Devices [710[71[711[715|

The Timer0 module timer/counter has the following fea-
tures:

* 8-bit timer/counter

* Readable and writable

» 8-bit software programmable prescaler
« Internal or external clock select

* Interrupt on overflow from FFh to 00h
« Edge select for external clock

Figure 6-1 is a simplified block diagram of the TimerO
module.

Timer mode is selected by clearing bit TOCS
(OPTION<5>). In timer mode, the Timer0 module will
increment every instruction cycle (without prescaler). If
the TMRO register is written, the increment is inhibited
for the following two instruction cycles (Figure 6-2 and
Figure 6-3). The user can work around this by writing
an adjusted value to the TMRO register.

Counter mode is selected by setting bit TOCS
(OPTION<5>). In counter mode, Timer0 will increment
either on every rising or falling edge of pin RA4/TOCKI.
The incrementing edge is determined by the TimerO
Source Edge Select bit TOSE (OPTION<4>). Clearing

bit TOSE selects the rising edge. Restrictions on the
external clock input are discussed in detail in
Section 6.2.

The prescaler is mutually exclusively shared between
the Timer0 module and the Watchdog Timer. The pres-
caler assignment is controlled in software by control bit
PSA (OPTION<3>). Clearing bit PSA will assign the
prescaler to the Timer0 module. The prescaler is not
readable or writable. When the prescaler is assigned to
the Timer0 module, prescale values of 1:2, 1:4, ...,
1:256 are selectable. Section 6.3 details the operation
of the prescaler.

6.1

The TMRO interrupt is generated when the TMRO reg-
ister overflows from FFh to 00h. This overflow sets bit
TOIF (INTCON<2>). The interrupt can be masked by
clearing bit TOIE (INTCON<5>). Bit TOIF must be
cleared in software by the Timer0 module interrupt ser-
vice routine before re-enabling this interrupt. The
TMRO interrupt cannot awaken the processor from
SLEEP since the timer is shut off during SLEEP. See
Figure 6-4 for TimerO interrupt timing.

TimerO Interrupt

FIGURE 6-1: TIMERO BLOCK DIAGRAM
Data bus
Fosc/4 0 PSout 8
Sync with
D 1 Internal TMRO
lock
RA4/TOCKI Programmable clocks PSout
pin Prescaler
TOSE (2 cycle delay)
bs
Set interrupt
PS2, PS1, PSO PSA flag bit TOIF
ToCs on overflow

Note 1: TOCS, TOSE, PSA, PS2:PS0 (OPTION<5:0>).
2: The prescaler is shared with Watchdog Timer (refer to Figure 6-6 for detailed block diagram).

FIGURE 6-2: TIMEROTIMING: INTERNAL CLOCK/NO PRESCALE

P 101 Q2] Q3| @4, Q1] Q2| @3] @4,01| Q2| Q3| Q4 ;Q1]| Q2] Q3| @4, Q1| Q2| @3] @4 ,01| Q2| Q3| @4, Q1] Q2| Q3] Q4 | Q1] Q2| Q3| Q4

rogram . . . . . . . . .
Counter) { PC-1 X PC X PC+1 X PC+2 X PC+3 X PC+4 X PC+5 X PC+6 )
'g:ttéﬂcmn ! ' MOVWF TMRO ' MOVF TMRO,W ' MOVF TMRO,W ' MOVF TMRO,W ' MOVF TMRO,W ' MOVF TMRO,W ' !
TMRO T0 X . Tosi__ X, To+2 X . NTO NTO X NTO X NTO+L ). NTor2 X
Instruction : : : * : ? : ? : * : * : ? :
Executed ' ' Write TMRO ' ReadTMRO ' ReadTMRO ' ReadTMRO ' Read TMRO ' Read TMRO '

executed reads NTO reads NTO reads NTO reads NTO+1  reads NTO + 2

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30272A-page 31



PIC16C/71X

FIGURE 7-2: ADCONO REGISTER (ADDRESS 1Fh), PIC16C715

RW-0 RM-0 RW-0 RMW-O RMWO  RMWO U-0 R/W-0
|ADCS1|ADCSO| — | cHS1 | cHsSo |GODONE| — ADON | |R =Readable bit
bit7 pito | W =Writable bit
U =Unimplemented bit,
read as ‘0’

- n =Value at POR reset

bit 7-6: ADCS1:ADCSO0: A/D Conversion Clock Select bits
00 = Fosc/2
01 = Fosc/8
10 = Fosc/32
11 = FRrRc (clock derived from an RC oscillation)

bit 5: Unused

bit 6-3: CHS1:CHSO0: Analog Channel Select bits
000 = channel 0, (RAO/ANO)
001 = channel 1, (RA1/AN1)
010 = channel 2, (RA2/AN2)
011 = channel 3, (RA3/AN3)
100 = channel 0, (RAO/ANO)
101 = channel 1, (RA1/AN1)
110 = channel 2, (RA2/AN2)
111 = channel 3, (RA3/AN3)

bit 2: GO/DONE: A/D Conversion Status bit

If ADON =1

1 = A/D conversion in progress (setting this bit starts the A/D conversion)

0 = A/D conversion not in progress (This bit is automatically cleared by hardware when the A/D conver-
sion is complete)

bit 1: Unimplemented: Read as '0'

bit O: ADON: A/D On bit
1 = A/D converter module is operating
0 = A/D converter module is shutoff and consumes no operating current

FIGURE 7-3: ADCON1 REGISTER, PIC16C710/71/711 (ADDRESS 88h),
PIC16C715 (ADDRESS 9Fh)

U-0 U-0 U-0 U-0 U-0 U-0 R/W-0 R/W-0
— — — | = 1 = | = PCFG1 | PCFGO | [R =Readable bit
bit7 pito | W =Writable bit
U =Unimplemented
bit, read as ‘0’

- n =Value at POR reset

bit 7-2: Unimplemented: Read as '0'
bit 1-0: PCFG1:PCFGO: A/D Port Configuration Control bits

PCFG1:PCFGO| RAl & RAO RA2 RA3 VREF
00 A A A VDD
01 A A VREF RA3
10 A D D VDD
11 D D D VDD
A = Analog input
D = Digital I/O

DS30272A-page 38 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C71X

7.2 Selecting the A/D Conversion Clock

The A/D conversion time per bit is defined as TAD. The
A/D conversion requires 9.5TAD per 8-bit conversion.
The source of the A/D conversion clock is software
selectable. The four possible options for TAD are:

e 2TOSsc
» 8Tosc
» 32Tosc
 Internal RC oscillator
For correct A/D conversions, the A/D conversion clock

(TAD) must be selected to ensure a minimum TAD time
of:

2.0 ps for the PIC16C71
1.6 ps for all other PIC16C71X devices

Table 7-1 and Table 7-2 and show the resultant TAD
times derived from the device operating frequencies
and the A/D clock source selected.

7.3

Configuring Analog Port Pins

The ADCONL1 and TRISA registers control the opera-
tion of the A/D port pins. The port pins that are desired
as analog inputs must have their corresponding TRIS
bits set (input). If the TRIS bit is cleared (output), the
digital output level (VoH or VoL) will be converted.

The A/D operation is independent of the state of the

CHS2:CHSO bits and the TRIS bits.

Note 1: When reading the port register, all pins
configured as analog input channels will
read as cleared (a low level). Pins config-
ured as digital inputs, will convert an ana-
log input. Analog levels on a digitally
configured input will not affect the conver-
sion accuracy.

Note 2: Analog levels on any pin that is defined as
a digital input (including the AN7:ANO
pins), may cause the input buffer to con-
sume current that is out of the devices
specification.

TABLE 7-1: TAD vs. DEVICE OPERATING FREQUENCIES, PIC16C71
AD Clock Source (TAD) Device Frequency
Operation ADCS1.ADCSO 20 MHz 16 MHz 4 MHz 1 MHz 333.33 kHz
2Tosc 00 100 ns® 125 ns(@ 500 ns(@ 2.0 us 6 us
8Tosc 01 400 ns®@ 500 ns(@ 2.0 s 8.0 us 24 us®
32Tosc 10 1.6 us@ 2.0 us 8.0 us 32.0 us® 96 us®
Rc® 1 2-6ps@®9 2-6psdA 2-6pus@®9 2-6pus® 2-6ps®

Legend: Shaded cells are outside of recommended range.

Note 1:
2:

The RC source has a typical TAD time of 4 ps.
These values violate the minimum required TAD time.

3: For faster conversion times, the selection of another clock source is recommended.
4: When device frequency is greater than 1 MHz, the RC A/D conversion clock source is recommended for

sleep operation only.

5. For extended voltage devices (LC), please refer to Electrical Specifications section.

TABLE 7-2: TAD vs. DEVICE OPERATING FREQUENCIES, PIC16C710/711, PIC16C715

AD Clock Source (TAD) Device Frequency
Operation ADCS1:ADCSO 20 MHz 5 MHz 1.25 MHz 333.33 kHz
2Tosc 00 100 ns® 400 ns@ 1.6 us 6 us
8Tosc 01 400 ns®@ 1.6 us 6.4 us 24 us®
32Tosc 10 1.6 ps 6.4 us 25.6 us® 96 ps®
RC®) 11 2-6 psttY 2-6 psttd 2-6psttd 2-6psd)
Legend: Shaded cells are outside of recommended range.

Note 1:

The RC source has a typical TAD time of 4 ps.

2: These values violate the minimum required TAD time.
3: For faster conversion times, the selection of another clock source is recommended.
4: When device frequency is greater than 1 MHz, the RC A/D conversion clock source is recommended for

sleep operation only.
5. For extended voltage devices (LC), please refer to Electrical Specifications section.

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30272A-page 41



PIC16C/71X

TABLE 7-3: REGISTERS/BITS ASSOCIATED WITH A/D, PIC16C710/71/711
Value on: Value on
Address Name Bit 7 Bit6 |Bit5| Bit4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0 POR, all other
BOR Resets
0Bh,8Bh INTCON GIE ADIE |TOIE| INTE | RBIE TOIF INTF RBIF | 0000 000x [ 0000 00Ou
89h ADRES A/D Result Register XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
0sh ADCONO [ ADCS1 |ADCSO| — | CHS1 | CHSO | GO/DONE | ADIF | ADON | 00-0 0000 | 00-0 0000
88h ADCON1 — — — — — — PCFG1 | PCFGO | ---- --00| ---- --00
05h PORTA — — — | RA4 | RA3 RA2 RA1 RAO |---x 0000 | ---u 0000
85h TRISA — — — | PORTA Data Direction Register ---11111) ---1 1111
Legend: x =unknown, u =unchanged, - = unimplemented read as '0'. Shaded cells are not used for A/D conversion.
TABLE 7-4: REGISTERS/BITS ASSOCIATED WITH A/D, PIC16C715
Value on: Value on
Address | Name Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0 POR, all other
BOR Resets
0Bh/8Bh | INTCON | GIE PEIE | TOIE INTE RBIE TOIF INTF RBIF | 0000 000x | 0000 000u
och PIR1 — | ADIF — — — — — — | Y MR-
ach PIE1 — | ADIE | — — — — — — |-0-- ---- -0-- ----
1Eh ADRES | A/D Result Register XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
1Fh ADCON | ADCS | ADCS | CHS2 CHS1 CHSO GO/ — ADON |[0000 00-0| 0000 00-0
0 1 0 DONE
9Fh ADCON — — — — — — PCFG1 | PCFGO |---- -- 00| ---- --00
1
05h PORTA — — — RA4 RA3 RA2 RA1 RAQ |---x 0000 ---u 0000
85h TRISA — — — TRISA4 | TRISA | TRISA2 |TRISAL|TRISAQ|---1 1111} ---1 1111
3
Legend: x =unknown, u = unchanged, - = unimplemented read as '0'. Shaded cells are not used for A/D conversion.

DS30272A-page 46 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C/71X

8.3 Reset

|Applicable Devices [710[71[711[715|

The PIC16CXX differentiates between various kinds of
reset:

* Power-on Reset (POR)

+ MCLR reset during normal operation

+ MCLR reset during SLEEP

« WDT Reset (normal operation)

* Brown-out Reset (BOR) (PIC16C710/711/715)
 Parity Error Reset (PIC16C715)

Some registers are not affected in any reset condition;
their status is unknown on POR and unchanged in any

other reset. Most other registers are reset to a “reset
state” on Power-on Reset (POR), on the MCLR and

WDT Reset, on MCLR reset during SLEEP, and Brown-
out Reset (BOR). They are not affected by a WDT
Wake-up, which is viewed as the resumption of normal
operation. The TO and PD bits are set or cleared differ-
ently in different reset situations as indicated in Table 8-
7, Table 8-8 and Table 8-9. These bits are used in soft-
ware to determine the nature of the reset. See Table 8-
10 and Table 8-11 for a full description of reset states
of all registers.

A simplified block diagram of the on-chip reset circuit is
shown in Figure 8-9.

The PIC16C710/711/715 have a MCLR noise filter in
the MCLR reset path. The filter will detect and ignore
small pulses.

It should be noted that a WDT Reset does not drive
MCLR pin low.

FIGURE 8-9: SIMPLIFIED BLOCK DIAGRAM OF ON-CHIP RESET CIRCUIT

External

Reset
7
Program | MPEEN
Memor :)_
Parity(

WDT |SLEEP— ]
Module

MCLR/VPP Pin

WDT Time-out

_ VDD rise —_Di
detect Power-on Reset

VDD
Brown-gut
ResetgFI S
OST/PWRT
osT Chip_Reset
10-bit Ripple-counter I R R Qr——>
osc1/ [_‘*)

CLKIN
Pin - PWRT
On-chip P
10-bit Ripple-counter I
RC OSC —|> Pp I— -3
Enable PWRT See Table 8-6 for time-out situations.
Enable OST

Note 1: This is a separate oscillator from the RC oscillator of the CLKIN pin.
2: Brown-out Reset is implemented on the PIC16C710/711/715.
3: Parity Error Reset is implemented on the PIC16C715.

DS30272A-page 52

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C71X

|Applicable Devices |710[71[711|715]

TABLE 11-6: A/D CONVERTER CHARACTERISTICS:
PIC16C710/711-04 (COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, EXTENDED)
PIC16C710/711-10 (COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, EXTENDED)
PIC16C710/711-20 (COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, EXTENDED)
PIC16LC710/711-04 (COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, EXTENDED)

Param | Sym | Characteristic Min Typt Max Units Conditions

No.

A01 NR | Resolution — — 8-bits bit | VREF = VDD, VSS < AIN < VREF

A02 | Eass | Absolute error — — <1 LSb | VREF = VDD, VSS < AN < VREF

A03 EiL | Integral linearity error — — <t+1 LSb | VREF = VDD, VsS < AN < VREF

AO4 | EpL | Differential linearity error — — <+1 LSb | VREF = VDD, VsSs < AN < VREF

AO05 | EFs | Full scale error — — <+1 LSb | VREF = VDD, VSS < AN < VREF

AO6 | EOFF | Offset error — — <+1 LSb | VREF = VDD, VsSs < AN < VREF

A10 — | Monotonicity — guaranteed — — | VSsS < VAIN < VREF

A20 | VREF | Reference voltage 2.5V — VbD + 0.3 \%

A25 | VAIN | Analog input voltage Vss-0.3 — VREF+0.3| V

A30 | ZaiN | Recommended impedance of — — 10.0 kQ

analog voltage source

A40 IaD | A/D conversion current (VDD) — 180 — WA | Average current consumption
when A/D is on. (Note 1)

A50 | IRerF | VREF input current (Note 2) 10 — 1000 WA | During VAIN acquisition.
Based on differential of VHOLD to VAIN.
To charge CHOLD see Section 7.1.

— — 10 WA | During A/D Conversion cycle

*  These parameters are characterized but not tested.
t Data in “Typ” column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance only and are not
tested.
Note 1: When A/D is off, it will not consume any current other than minor leakage current.
The power-down current spec includes any such leakage from the A/D module.
2: VREF current is from RA3 pin or VDD pin, whichever is selected as reference input.

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30272A-page 99



PIC16C71X

|Applicable Devices |710[71[711|715]

12.0 DC AND AC CHARACTERISTICS GRAPHS AND TABLES FOR PIC16C710
AND PIC16C711

The graphs and tables provided in this section are for design guidance and are not tested or guaranteed.

In some graphs or tables the data presented are outside specified operating range (i.e., outside specified Vbb
range). This is for information only and devices are guaranteed to operate properly only within the specified
range.

Note: The data presented in this section is a statistical summary of data collected on units from different lots over
a period of time and matrix samples. ‘Typical' represents the mean of the distribution at, 25°C, while 'max’
or 'min’ represents (mean +3a) and (mean -30) respectively where ¢ is standard deviation.

FIGURE 12-1: TYPICAL IpD vs. VDD (WDT DISABLED, RC MODE)
35

30 /
25

20

IPD(nA)

15

10

25 3.0 35 4.0 45 5.0 5.5 6.0
VDD(Volts)

FIGURE 12-2: MAXIMUM IpD vs. VDD (WDT DISABLED, RC MODE)

10.000
85°C
70°C
1.000
< [ o
2 0100 ——0— | 25°C
g
————o°c
— S — P\
0.010
0.001
25 3.0 35 4.0 45 5.0 55 6.0
VDD(Volts)

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30272A-page 101



PIC16C71X

|Applicable Devices |710[71[711|715]

FIGURE 12-25: TYPICAL IpD vs. FREQUENCY FIGURE 12-27: TYPICAL IpD vs. FREQUENCY
(LP MODE, 25°C) (XT MODE, 25°C)
180
160
12| 89
e 140 45
10 =
ull L] 120 5.0
8 —] | =
L1 | |+ L1 4.5
< 6 | | L+ |+ 100 1 L 4o
\g’ | | 6.0V LT LT 11 L L+ | 80 L] 1 |35
P e e e S z Ears B
| lasvlr T T T T T T | T B’leo = — —
20| 40V e N e o I MR ey 8 LA A LT L1 L] 25
[ | 35V | F— T—F—T | —+— T = [—
|| 3.0vl—=—T—T1"] 40 1 = ] ]
2.5V L 1T 4+ 1 1
T 1|
0 50 100 150 200 20 = —
Frequency(kHz)
0]
00 04 08 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40
Frequency(MHz)

FIGURE 12-26: MAXIMUM IDD vs. FIGURE 12-28: MAXIMUM IDD vs.
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY
(LP MODE, 85°C TO -40°C) (XT MODE, -40°C TO 85°C)
180
6.0
140 160
— | 55
120 -l
L I 140 50
L 1 L1
100 = — = 120 T
A — —
80 1T LT 100 1 —T40
z L | |4+ || L1 L
60| 6.0V il . I o 80 == LT a5
2 ssv A LT |1 LT ] 1A < A AT LT T,
|| 5.0V _[— [ — ] | ] 2 | L = [
40— 45— —=—F1— T 1 3 60 T T A
|| 2.0v]—] L— —1 | | | = L1 1 1 1 =>4
ssv I 4+—T1 1 11 [ T | | L L 1
20— 3ovi == 40 T
— 2.5\-— /// [
o | 20 == —
0 50 100 150 200 st
Frequency(kHz)
00 04 08 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40
Frequency(MHz)

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30272A-page 109



PIC16C/71X

|Applicable Devices [710]71|711[715]

FIGURE 14-12: TYPICAL Ipp vs. FREQUENCY (RC MODE @ 22 pF, 25°C)

2000
1800 5.5V
1600 5.0v

Al 4.5V
1400 (
/N\ o

= 1200

< e kXY

2 1000 > N
800 7 N

N 2.5V
600
400 N
\\ o

200

= \ K
0 \ D
0.0 0.5 1.0 15 2.0 2! 30 35 4.0 45

Frequency(Mgiz) Shaded area is

/\ beyond recommended range

FIGURE 14-13: MAXIMUM IDD vs. FREQUEW(R&VLB&E}@)ZZ pF, -40°C TO 85°C)

2000 X B
1800 5.5V
1600 5.0v
4.5V
1400 L 4.0V
=< 1200
3 — 3.5V
a
o 1000 3.0V
)
800 / — 2.5V
1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 35 4.0 4.5

Frequency(MHz) Shaded area is

beyond recommended range

DS30272A-page 128 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C/71X

|Applicable Devices [710]71|711[715]

FIGURE 14-29: TYPICAL IpD vs. FREQUENCY FIGURE 14-30: MAXIMUM IDD vs.
(HS MODE, 25°C) FREQUENCY
7C (HS MODE, -40°C TO 85°C)
7.0
6.0
6.0
5.0 =
1 5.0
240 L ] ] 1
é L] ] 40 )( | 1
230 1 ] b ' ~< LA =
= LT T = -y |~ b
20 ///;// o 3.0 =
L—T gai
[ | gzgx j;/ o ”0 ///j><4/7‘ ~
1.0+ 4.5 | | 5.5V L—T 2 P
—r OV 10l asvET
0.0 | | | 4:OV ™
12 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 ‘ N
0.0
Frequency(MH2) 12 4 \} 10> 12 14 16 18 20
Fregquency(MHz)

§%
N
%V

DS30272A-page 134 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C71X

|Applicable Devices |710[71[711|715]

15.2 DC Characteristics:  PIC16LC71-04 (Commercial, Industrial)
Standard Operating Conditions (unless otherwise stated)
DC CHARACTERISTICS OOperating temperature 0°C < TA £ +70°C (commercial)
-40°C < TA < +85°C (industrial)
Param Characteristic Sym | Min | Typt | Max | Units Conditions
No.
D001 Supply Voltage VDD 3.0 - 6.0 V | XT, RC, and LP osc configuration
D002* |RAM Data Retention VDR - 1.5 - \%
Voltage (Note 1)
D003 VDD start voltage to VPOR - Vss - V | See section on Power-on Reset for details
ensure internal Power-on
Reset signal
D004* | VDD rise rate to ensure Svbp | 0.05 - - | VIms | See section on Power-on Reset for details
internal Power-on Reset
signal
D010 Supply Current (Note 2) | IbD - 1.4 | 25 | mA |XT, RC osc configuration
Fosc =4 MHz, VDD = 3.0V (Note 4)
DO10A - 15 | 32 MA | LP osc configuration
Fosc = 32 kHz, Vbp = 3.0V, WDT disabled
D020 Power-down Current IPD - 5 20 MA | VDD = 3.0V, WDT enabled, -40°C to +85°C
D021 (Note 3) - 0.6 9 pMA | VDD = 3.0V, WDT disabled, 0°C to +70°C
DO021A - 06 | 12 MA | VDD = 3.0V, WDT disabled, -40°C to +85°C

* These parameters are characterized but not tested.

t Datain "Typ" column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance only
and are not tested.

Note 1: This is the limit to which VDD can be lowered without losing RAM data.

2: The supply current is mainly a function of the operating voltage and frequency. Other factors such as /O pin
loading and switching rate, oscillator type, internal code execution pattern, and temperature also have an
impact on the current consumption.

The test conditions for all IDD measurements in active operation mode are:
OSC1 = external square wave, from rail to rail; all I/O pins tristated, pulled to VDD
MCLR = VDD; WDT enabled/disabled as specified.

3: The power-down current in SLEEP mode does not depend on the oscillator type. Power-down current is
measured with the part in SLEEP mode, with all I/O pins in hi-impedance state and tied to VDD and Vss.

4: For RC osc configuration, current through Rext is not included. The current through the resistor can be esti-

mated by the formula Ir = VDD/2Rext (mA) with Rext in kOhm.

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30272A-page 137




PIC16C71X

|Applicable Devices [710]71|711[715]

FIGURE 15-3: CLKOUT AND I/O TIMING

Q4 Z Q1 Z Q2 Z Q3 Z
osc1 : : l l
CLKOUT
1/0 Pin
(input)
I(/O?Jt';ith) old value ' X! ' ' new value '
l — =~20,21 . l l
Note: Refer to Figure 15-1 for load conditions.
TABLE 15-3: CLKOUT AND I/O TIMING REQUIREMENTS
Parameter | Sym Characteristic Min Typt Max Units | Conditions
No.
10* TosH2ckL | OSC1t to CLKOUT! — 15 30 ns Note 1
11* TosH2ckH | OSC1t to CLKOUT?t — 15 30 ns Note 1
12* TckR CLKOUT rise time — 5 15 ns Note 1
13* TckF CLKOUT fall time — 5 15 ns Note 1
14* TckL2ioV | CLKOUT | to Port out valid — — | 0.5Tcy+20| ns Note 1
15* TioV2ckH | Port in valid before CLKOUT 1 0.25Tcy+25 | — — ns Note 1
16* TckH2iol | Portin hold after CLKOUT 1 0 — — ns Note 1
17* TosH2ioV | OSC11t (Q1 cycle) to — — 80 - 100 ns
Port out valid
18* TosH2iol | OSC11t (Q2 cycle) to PIC16C71 100 — — ns
Port input invalid (/O in PIC16LC71 200 — — ns
hold time)
19* TioV2osH | Port input valid to OSC11 (I/O in setup time) 0 — — ns
20* TioR Port output rise time PIC16C71 — 10 25 ns
PIC16LC71 — — 60 ns
21* TioF Port output fall time PIC16C71 — 10 25 ns
PIC16LC71 — — 60 ns
22tt* Tinp INT pin high or low time 20 — — ns
23tt* Trbp RB7:RB4 change INT high or low time 20 — — ns

* These parameters are characterized but not tested.
tData in "Typ" column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance
only and are not tested.
Tt These parameters are asynchronous events not related to any internal clock edges.
Note 1: Measurements are taken in RC Mode where CLKOUT output is 4 x Tosc.

DS30272A-page 142 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC

16C71X

17.3 18-Lead Plastic Surface Mount (SOIC - Wide, 300 mil Body)(SO
e
—»‘ ‘4— h x 45°
00 nnnn -y
/—
Index ‘
Area
E H i
a C
Chamfer
hx45° —>
l \
p Q Q Q Q} Y Q Q Q Base
Seating > Plane
Plane T T
Al A
Package Group: Plastic SOIC (SO)
Millimeters Inches
Symbol Min Max Notes Min Max Notes
a 0° 8° 0° 8°
A 2.362 2.642 0.093 0.104
Al 0.101 0.300 0.004 0.012
B 0.355 0.483 0.014 0.019
C 0.241 0.318 0.009 0.013
D 11.353 11.735 0.447 0.462
E 7.416 7.595 0.292 0.299
e 1.270 1.270 Reference 0.050 0.050 Reference
H 10.007 10.643 0.394 0.419
h 0.381 0.762 0.015 0.030
L 0.406 1.143 0.016 0.045
N 18 18 18 18
CP - 0.102 - 0.004

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30272A-page 157




PIC16C71X

RA2/ANZ ...ttt 9
RAS/ANSB/VREF ...occiiiiiiiiiiiee e eeciteee e e e e s siveeees 9
RAGITOCKI oo eciie et 9
RBO/INT ...... .9

RB1 ... .9
RB2 ... .9
RB3 et 9
RBZ oo 9
RB5 e 9
RBB ..ttt 9
RB7 et 9
VDD oottt 9
WSS it 9
Pinout Descriptions
PICLIBCTL ..o 9
PICLBCTL0 ovviiiiiiieieie it 9
PICLIBCTLL oottt 9
PICLIBCTLS ..o 9
PIRL REQISTEN ....tiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicrt et 21
POP s 23
POR oo ....b3,54
Oscillator Start-up Timer (OST) .... ....47,53
Power Control Register (PCON) ......cccccovueeeriiieeennnen. 54
Power-on Reset (POR) .......ccccevvvenieeninen. 47, 53, 57, 58
Power-up Timer (PWRT) ..ccocovviiiiieniiencee 47,53
TIME-0Ut SEQUENCE ....eeoiiiiieiiiieeiiiee e 54
Time-out Sequence 0N POWEr-UP .......ccccevveeneeineenns 59
TO e 52, 55
POR bit ....ccuevee ...22,54
POrt RB INEITUPL ... 63

PORTA e 57, 58
PORTA REQISLEr ...eveviiiiiieeiiie e 14, 15, 25
PORTB ..o 57,58
PORTB REQISLEr ....evvveiiiiieiiiie et 14, 15, 27
Power-down Mode (SLEEP) .........cccocoiiiiiiieiiiieeiece e, 66

Prescaler, Switching Between TimerO and WDT

PRO MATE" Il Universal Programmer .... ....85
Program Branches ..........cccccvoiiiiiiiieiieeeeec e 7
Program Memory

PagiNgG .ooovviiiiiiiiei 23
Program Memory Maps

PICLECTL .ooiiiiiiiiicc

PIC16C710 ....
PIC16C711 ...

PIC16C715 .......... "
Program Verification ..........ccccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiicniceecee 67
PSO0 DIt e 18
PSL DIt oo 18
PS2 DIt oo 18
PSA DI oo 18
PUSH e 23
PWRT

Power-up Timer (PWRT)
PWRTE DIt oo

R

RBIE DIt ... 19
RBIF bit ..... .19, 27, 63
RBPU DIt .o 18
RC e 54
RC OSCIllator .......cccooiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 51, 54
Read-Modify-WIte .........cccooiiiiiiiiiee e 30
REGIStEr File ..o 12
Registers

Maps
PICLOBCTL ..ot

PIC16C710 ..

PICLIBCTLL ..o 13
PICLIBCT15 ..o 13

Reset Conditions .........ccccovivieninienieeee e 56

summary ............. . 14-727?
ReSet ..o, . 47,52
Reset Conditions for Special Registers ..........cc.cccocveveenne. 56
RPO DIt oo 12,17
RPL DIt oo 17
S
SEEVAL" Evaluation and Programming System ............... 87
Services

One-Time-Programmable (OTP) Devices ...........cc.e.... 5

Quick-Turnaround-Production (QTP) Devices .............. 5

Serialized Quick-Turnaround Production (SQTP)

DEVICES ..ottt
SLEEP ..
Software Simulator (MPLABO SIM)
Special Features of the CPU .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiciee e,
Special Function Registers

PICLBCTL ..ottt 14

PICLIBCT10 .oviieiiiiieieiieeieeeeete e 14

PICLIBCTLL .ooiieeiieceeeeeeeee e 14
Special Function Registers, Section .........cccccoecceeeviieeennnen. 14
SEACK oo

Overflows ...
Underflow ..

STATUS REQGISIEr ..eeiiiiiiii et 17

T

TOCS DIt et 18

TOIE bit

TOIF bit

TAD ettt

TimerO

RTCC ot 57,58
Timers
TimerO

Block Diagram .........ccceecvieniiiiiciiciiee e 31
External CloCK .........ccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiiciie e 33
External Clock Timing .....cccccoceveeviireeiiiee e 33
Increment Delay ........ccccoovvviieniiiiiciicec e 33
INEEITUPL oo 31
INterrupt TiMING ...occeeeveiieeiieeeee e 32
Prescaler ... 34
Prescaler Block Diagram ...........cccccceeevieeenineeenne 34
SECHON .o 31
Switching Prescaler Assignment .............ccccceeeee 35

SyNChronization ...........ccccovceieiiiiieniiee e 33
TOCKI e 33
TOIF e 63
THMING e 31
TMRO INTEITUPL ..o 63

Timing Diagrams
A/D Conversion
Brown-out Reset
CLKOUT and I/O
External Clock Timing ........ccccoccveevinienninen.
Power-up TiMer .......cccocveiiiiiienie e
RESEL ..o,
Start-up TIMET ....oooveiiiiiieeeeee e
TiME-0Ut SEQUENCE .....eeiuviiiiieiiesiieeriee e
TIMEI0 .oeiiiiiiieiceee e
TimerO Interrupt Timing ...
Timer0 with External ClOCK ..........cccooovvviiiiiiiiiee 33
Wake-up from SLEEP through Interrupt ..................... 67
Watchdog Timer ........ccoceiiiiiiiiiieeeree e 97, 143

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30390D-page 165



PIC16C71X

Figure 7-3:

Figure 7-4:
Figure 7-5:
Figure 7-6:
Figure 7-7:
Figure 8-1:
Figure 8-2:
Figure 8-3:
Figure 8-4:

Figure 8-5:
Figure 8-6:
Figure 8-7:

Figure 8-8:
Figure 8-9:

Figure 8-10:
Figure 8-11:

Figure 8-12:
Figure 8-13:
Figure 8-14:

Figure 8-15:
Figure 8-16:
Figure 8-17:
Figure 8-18:
Figure 8-19:
Figure 8-20:
Figure 8-21:
Figure 8-22:
Figure 8-23:

Figure 9-1:

Figure 11-1:
Figure 11-2:
Figure 11-3:
Figure 11-4:

Figure 11-5:
Figure 11-6:
Figure 11-7:
Figure 12-1:
Figure 12-2:
Figure 12-3:
Figure 12-4:
Figure 12-5:
Figure 12-6:

Figure 12-7:

Figure 12-8:

ADCONL1 Register, PIC16C710/71/711
(Address 88h),

PIC16C715 (Address 9Fh)........cccccoeevnenns 38
A/D Block Diagram.......... ... 39
Analog Input Model....... ....40
A/D Transfer Function..... ....45
Flowchart of A/D Operation.............cccoc.... 45
Configuration Word for PIC16C71 ............ 47
Configuration Word, PIC16C710/711........ 48
Configuration Word, PIC16C715............... 48
Crystal/Ceramic Resonator Operation

(HS, XT or LP OSC Configuration) ........... 49
External Clock Input Operation

(HS, XT or LP OSC Configuration) ........... 49
External Parallel Resonant Crystal

Oscillator CirCuit.........ccocvveieerieeniiiiieene 51
External Series Resonant Crystal

Oscillator CirCuit..........coooveevviveiiieeeee 51
RC Oscillator Mode...........cccceeveiieiiiiiinens 51

Simplified Block Diagram of On-chip
Reset Circuit.................

Brown-out Situations
Time-out Sequence on Power-up

(MCLR not Tied to VDD): Case 1............... 59
Time-out Sequence on Power-up

(MCLR Not Tied To VDD): Case 2............. 59
Time-out Sequence on Power-up

(MCLR Tied t0 VDD) ..cccvvereiiiieniieireeiiieene 59
External Power-on Reset Circulit

(for Slow VDD PoWer-up)........cccceeveereeans 60

External Brown-out Protection Circuit 1.... 60
External Brown-out Protection Circuit 2..... 60
Interrupt Logic, PIC16C710, 71, 711......... 62

Interrupt Logic, PIC16C715.........ccccccueene 62
INT Pin Interrupt Timing ........ccccoccveeiineenne 63
Watchdog Timer Block Diagram ............... 65

Summary of Watchdog Timer Registers ... 65
Wake-up from Sleep Through Interrupt..... 67
Typical In-Circuit Serial Programming
CONNECHION ...t 67
General Format for Instructions ................ 69
Load Conditions ..........cccceevvveeinnecnneen,
External Clock Timing.....
CLKOUT and I/O Timing
Reset, Watchdog Timer, Oscillator
Start-up Timer and Power-up Timer

TIMING e 97
Brown-out Reset Timing..........ccccocvvviiieenns 97
Timer0 External Clock Timings.................. 98
A/D Conversion Timing .........ccceeveveeeennes 100
Typical IPD vs. VDD

(WDT Disabled, RC Mode) ...........cceeeene. 101
Maximum IPD vs. VDD

(WDT Disabled, RC Mode) ..........cccc...... 101
Typical IPD vs. VDD @ 25°C

(WDT Enabled, RC Mode) ..........cceeeenee 102
Maximum IPD vs. VDD

(WDT Enabled, RC Mode) ..........ccceeueee. 102
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS. VDD .o 102
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS. VDD oot 102
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS, VDD .ottt 102
Typical IPD vs. VDD Brown-out Detect
Enabled (RC Mode€) .......c.cccevvevieenennnen. 103

Figure 12-9:

Figure 12-10:

Figure 12-11:

Figure 12-12:
Figure 12-13:
Figure 12-14:
Figure 12-15:
Figure 12-16:
Figure 12-17:
Figure 12-18:
Figure 12-19:
Figure 12-20:
Figure 12-21:
Figure 12-22:
Figure 12-23:
Figure 12-24:
Figure 12-25:
Figure 12-26:
Figure 12-27:
Figure 12-28:
Figure 12-29:

Figure 12-30:

Figure 13-1:
Figure 13-2:
Figure 13-3:
Figure 13-4:

Figure 13-5:
Figure 13-6:
Figure 13-7:
Figure 14-1:
Figure 14-2:
Figure 14-3:
Figure 14-4:

Figure 14-5:

Maximum IPD vs. VDD Brown-out Detect
Enabled (85°C to -40°C, RC Mode)........ 103
Typical IPD vs. Timerl Enabled

(32 kHz, RCO/RC1 = 33 pF/33 pF,

RC Mode)
Maximum IPD vs. Timerl Enabled
(32 kHz, RCO/RC1 = 33 pF/33 pF,

85°C to -40°C, RC Mode) ......cccuvvvrruveenne 103
Typical IbD vs. Frequency
(RC Mode @ 22 pF, 25°C) ....covvrreerenn. 104

Maximum IDD vs. Frequency

(RC Mode @ 22 pF, -40°C to 85°C)....... 104
Typical IbD vs. Frequency

(RC Mode @ 100 pF, 25°C) ......ccoveueee 105
Maximum DD vs. Frequency

(RC Mode @ 100 pF, -40°C to 85°C)...... 105
Typical IbD vs. Frequency

(RC Mode @ 300 pF, 25°C) .....cccvvvennne 106
Maximum IDD vs. Frequency

(RC Mode @ 300 pF, -40°C to 85°C)...... 106
Typical DD vs. Capacitance

@ 500 kHz (RC Mode) ......cccvevnvirnianene 107
Transconductance(gm) of

HS Oscillator vs. VDD.......ccooveveiiiiinnne 107
Transconductance(gm) of

LP Oscillator vs. VDD .......cccceeviiiiiinnene 107
Transconductance(gm) of

XT Oscillator vs. VDD ......ccceevuiirviiieenne. 107
Typical XTAL Startup Time vs.

VDD (LP Mode, 25°C) .....ccovvveiieenne. 108
Typical XTAL Startup Time vs.

VDD (HS Mode, 25°C)......cccvrveiirirenene 108
Typical XTAL Startup Time vs.

VDD (XT Mode, 25°C) ....ovvcvveiiiirienineene 108
Typical IbD vs. Frequency

(LP Mode, 25°C) ..ccccvvriiiiienieeniecniieeiene 109
Maximum IDD vs. Frequency

(LP Mode, 85°C t0 -40°C).....cccvevvrrurenne 109
Typical IbD vs. Frequency

(XT Mode, 25°C)..cccuviriiiiicniiiiiciiceiene 109
Maximum IDD vs. Frequency

(XT Mode, -40°C t0 85°C) .....ccvevvvrvenne 109
Typical IbD vs. Frequency

(HS Mode, 25°C) ....oeveriieieniieicsieeieiees 110
Maximum DD vs. Frequency

(HS Mode, -40°C t0 85°C) .....cocvveruvernnnene 110
Load Conditions..........cccccceevveeiiriinennene 117
External Clock Timing......c.ccccccvvvevvieenns 118
CLKOUT and I/O Timing........c.cccoveveennee. 119

Reset, Watchdog Timer, Oscillator
Start-Up Timer, and Power-Up Timer

Brown-out Reset Timing ....
Timer0 Clock Timings........ .
A/D Conversion Timing.........c.cccevvverneene
Typical IPD vs. VDD

(WDT Disabled, RC Mode)...........cccu.... 125
Maximum IPD vs. VDD

(WDT Disabled, RC Mode)...........cccceuee 125
Typical IPD vs. VDD @ 25°C

(WDT Enabled, RC Mode)..........c.coceueee. 126
Maximum IPD vs. VDD

(WDT Enabled, RC Mode).........ccccoeeueee 126
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency vs.

VDD ittt 126

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30390D-page 167



MICROCHIP

WORLDWIDE SALES AND SERVICE

AMERICAS

Corporate Office

2355 West Chandler Blvd.

Chandler, AZ 85224-6199

Tel: 480-792-7200 Fax: 480-792-7277
Technical Support: 480-792-7627

Web Address: http://www.microchip.com
Rocky Mountain

2355 West Chandler Blvd.

Chandler, AZ 85224-6199

Tel: 480-792-7966 Fax: 480-792-7456

Atlanta

500 Sugar Mill Road, Suite 200B
Atlanta, GA 30350

Tel: 770-640-0034 Fax: 770-640-0307
Boston

2 Lan Drive, Suite 120

Westford, MA 01886

Tel: 978-692-3848 Fax: 978-692-3821
Chicago

333 Pierce Road, Suite 180

Itasca, IL 60143

Tel: 630-285-0071 Fax: 630-285-0075
Dallas

4570 Westgrove Drive, Suite 160
Addison, TX 75001

Tel: 972-818-7423 Fax: 972-818-2924
Detroit

Tri-Atria Office Building

32255 Northwestern Highway, Suite 190
Farmington Hills, MI 48334

Tel: 248-538-2250 Fax: 248-538-2260
Kokomo

2767 S. Albright Road

Kokomo, Indiana 46902

Tel: 765-864-8360 Fax: 765-864-8387
Los Angeles

18201 Von Karman, Suite 1090

Irvine, CA 92612

Tel: 949-263-1888 Fax: 949-263-1338
New York

150 Motor Parkway, Suite 202
Hauppauge, NY 11788

Tel: 631-273-5305 Fax: 631-273-5335
San Jose

Microchip Technology Inc.

2107 North First Street, Suite 590

San Jose, CA 95131

Tel: 408-436-7950 Fax: 408-436-7955
Toronto

6285 Northam Drive, Suite 108
Mississauga, Ontario L4V 1X5, Canada
Tel: 905-673-0699 Fax: 905-673-6509

ASIA/PACIFIC

Australia

Microchip Technology Australia Pty Ltd

Suite 22, 41 Rawson Street

Epping 2121, NSW

Australia

Tel: 61-2-9868-6733 Fax: 61-2-9868-6755
China - Beijing

Microchip Technology Consulting (Shanghai)
Co., Ltd., Beijing Liaison Office

Unit 915

Bei Hai Wan Tai Bldg.

No. 6 Chaoyangmen Beidajie

Beijing, 100027, No. China

Tel: 86-10-85282100 Fax: 86-10-85282104
China - Chengdu

Microchip Technology Consulting (Shanghai)
Co., Ltd., Chengdu Liaison Office

Rm. 2401, 24th Floor,

Ming Xing Financial Tower

No. 88 TIDU Street

Chengdu 610016, China

Tel: 86-28-6766200 Fax: 86-28-6766599
China - Fuzhou

Microchip Technology Consulting (Shanghai)
Co., Ltd., Fuzhou Liaison Office

Unit 28F, World Trade Plaza

No. 71 Wusi Road

Fuzhou 350001, China

Tel: 86-591-7503506 Fax: 86-591-7503521
China - Shanghai

Microchip Technology Consulting (Shanghai)
Co., Ltd.

Room 701, Bldg. B

Far East International Plaza

No. 317 Xian Xia Road

Shanghai, 200051

Tel: 86-21-6275-5700 Fax: 86-21-6275-5060
China - Shenzhen

Microchip Technology Consulting (Shanghai)
Co., Ltd., Shenzhen Liaison Office

Rm. 1315, 13/F, Shenzhen Kerry Centre,
Renminnan Lu

Shenzhen 518001, China

Tel: 86-755-2350361 Fax: 86-755-2366086
Hong Kong

Microchip Technology Hongkong Ltd.

Unit 901-6, Tower 2, Metroplaza

223 Hing Fong Road

Kwai Fong, N.T., Hong Kong

Tel: 852-2401-1200 Fax: 852-2401-3431
India

Microchip Technology Inc.

India Liaison Office

Divyasree Chambers

1 Floor, Wing A (A3/A4)

No. 11, O’Shaugnessey Road

Bangalore, 560 025, India

Tel: 91-80-2290061 Fax: 91-80-2290062

Japan

Microchip Technology Japan K.K.

Benex S-1 6F

3-18-20, Shinyokohama

Kohoku-Ku, Yokohama-shi

Kanagawa, 222-0033, Japan

Tel: 81-45-471- 6166 Fax: 81-45-471-6122

Korea

Microchip Technology Korea

168-1, Youngbo Bldg. 3 Floor
Samsung-Dong, Kangnam-Ku

Seoul, Korea 135-882

Tel: 82-2-554-7200 Fax: 82-2-558-5934
Singapore

Microchip Technology Singapore Pte Ltd.
200 Middle Road

#07-02 Prime Centre

Singapore, 188980

Tel: 65-334-8870 Fax: 65-334-8850
Taiwan

Microchip Technology Taiwan

11F-3, No. 207

Tung Hua North Road

Taipei, 105, Taiwan

Tel: 886-2-2717-7175 Fax: 886-2-2545-0139

EUROPE

Denmark

Microchip Technology Nordic ApS

Regus Business Centre

Lautrup hoj 1-3

Ballerup DK-2750 Denmark

Tel: 45 4420 9895 Fax: 45 4420 9910
France

Microchip Technology SARL

Parc d’Activite du Moulin de Massy

43 Rue du Saule Trapu

Batiment A - ler Etage

91300 Massy, France

Tel: 33-1-69-53-63-20 Fax: 33-1-69-30-90-79
Germany

Microchip Technology GmbH
Gustav-Heinemann Ring 125

D-81739 Munich, Germany

Tel: 49-89-627-144 0 Fax: 49-89-627-144-44
Italy

Microchip Technology SRL

Centro Direzionale Colleoni

Palazzo Taurus 1 V. Le Colleoni 1

20041 Agrate Brianza

Milan, Italy

Tel: 39-039-65791-1 Fax: 39-039-6899883
United Kingdom

Arizona Microchip Technology Ltd.

505 Eskdale Road

Winnersh Triangle

Wokingham

Berkshire, England RG41 5TU

Tel: 44 118 921 5869 Fax: 44-118 921-5820

01/18/02

© 2002 Microchip Technology Inc.



